                                                                    November 9, 2015
Donn Hall

Councilmember

City of Imperial Beach

825 Imperial Beach Boulevard

Imperial Beach, California  91932

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-322
Dear Mr. Hall:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May you participate in a governmental decision regarding property that is within 300 feet of property owned by a source of income to you?

CONCLUSION
No.  You may not make, participate in making, or influence any governmental decision involving the property within 300 feet of your source of income’s property unless the decision will have no financial effect on your source of income’s property.

FACTS
You are a city councilmember in the City of Imperial Beach and you are also a licensed architect.  The city is considering the design approval of a multi-million dollar development project.   The port district is designing the project, but the project will go through the city planning process and the city council must approve the project’s design.  If the city approves the design, then the project will go forward.  If the city does not approve the design, the project architects will be required to make modifications and then resubmit the design to the city.  The overall project has already been approved.  Therefore, if the city rejects the design, it will delay, but not end, the project.  You received more than $250 in income from a property owner whose property is within 300 feet of the proposed development.  

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a member of the Imperial Beach City Council, you are a public official as defined in Section 82048.

Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or any member of his or her immediate family or on any source of income to the official of more than $250 received by or promised to the official in the past 12 months.  (Section 87103(c).)  The Commission has adopted several regulations to determine when a financial interest is affected by a decision in a material way.  (Regulations 18702-18702.6.)

If the source of income is an individual and is indirectly involved in the decision, the effect of a decision is material if:  

(a) The decision will affect the individual’s income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or

(b) The decision will affect the individual’s real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or Section 18702.4.

(Regulation 18702.6.)

In this case, your source of income is an individual with an ownership interest in real property within 300 feet of the property that is the subject of the decision. The effect of a decision is material as to real property if the property “is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect” on the real property interest.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(1).)

Therefore, the decision would have to have no financial effect on your source of income’s real property interest.  The project area is a full-scale redevelopment of the Pier Plaza area, with landscaping, additional pedestrian area, and upgraded restroom facilities.  Your source of income has property within 300 feet of this redevelopment area.  It appears reasonably foreseeable that such a large scale improvement so close to your source of income’s property will have some financial effect on that property.  As a result, you may not participate in any decision regarding the development absent an exception.

There is an exception to the conflict of interest rules.  A public official is not required to disqualify from a decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official’s economic interest if that effect is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  Regulation 18703 provides that an official may participate if the governmental decision will affect a significant segment of the population in substantially the same manner as the decision will affect the official’s economic interests.  We do not have enough facts to indicate whether the public generally exception will apply in your case, however, we have enclosed a copy of Regulation 18703.  If you need assistance in determining whether the exception will apply, please contact our office at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Liane Randolph

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





